fmicb-10-01387 June 21, 2019 Time: 16:38 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 25 June 2019
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2019.01387
Edited by:
Rosanna Tofalo,
University of Teramo, Italy
Reviewed by:

expression and biofilm formation in Staphylococcus epidermidis. J. Bacteriol.
184, 4400–4408.
Corrigan, R. M., Rigby, D., Handley, P., and Foster, T. J. (2007). The role of
Staphylococcus aureus surface protein SasG in adherence and biofilm formation.
Microbiology 153, 2435–2446. doi: 10.1099/mic.0.2007/006676-0
Côrtes, M. F., Beltrame, C. O., Ramundo, M. S., Ferreira, F. A., and Figueiredo,
A. M. S. (2015). The influence of different factors including fnbA and mecA
expression on biofilm formed by MRSA clinical isolates with different genetic
backgrounds. Int. J. Med. Microbiol. 305, 140–147. doi: 10.1016/j.ijmm.2014.11.
011
Cramton, S. E., Gerke, C., Schnell, N. F., Nichols, W. W., and Götz, F. (1999).
The intercellular adhesion (ica) locus is present in Staphylococcus aureus and
is required for biofilm formation. Infect. Immun. 67, 5427–5433.
Cucarella, C., Solano, C., Valle, J., Amorena, B., Lasa, I., and Penadés, J. R. (2001).
Bap, a Staphylococcus aureus surface protein involved in biofilm formation.
J. Bacteriol. 183, 2888–2896. doi: 10.1128/JB.183.9.2888-2896.2001
Cucarella, C., Tormo, M. A., Ubeda, C., Trotonda, M. P., Monzon, M., Peris, C.,
et al. (2004). Role of biofilm-associated protein Bap in the pathogenesis of
bovine Staphylococcus aureus. Infect. Immun. 72, 2177–2185. doi: 10.1128/IAI.
72.4.2177-2185.2004

Freeman, D. J., Falkiner, F. R., and Keane, C. T. (1989). New method for detecting
slime production by coagulase negative staphylococci. J. Clin. Pathol. 42,
872–874.
Goris, J., Konstantinidis, K. T., Klappenbach, J. A., Coenye, T., Vandamme, P.,
and Tiedje, J. M. (2007). DNA-DNA hybridization values and their relationship
to whole-genome sequence similarities. Int. J. Syst. Evol. Microbiol. 57, 81–91.
doi: 10.1099/ijs.0.64483-0
Götz, F. (2002). Staphylococcus and biofilms. Mol. Microbiol. 43, 1367–1378.
doi: 10.1046/j.1365-2958.2002.02827.x
Götz, F., Zabielski, J., Philipson, L., and Lindberg, M. (1983). DNA homology
between the arsenate resistance plasmid pSX267 from Staphylococcus xylosus
and the penicillinase plasmid pI258 from Staphylococcus aureus. Plasmid 9,
126–137. doi: 10.1016/0147-619X(83)90015-X
Gross, M., Cramton, S. E., Götz, F., and Peschel, A. (2001). Key role of teichoic acid
net charge in Staphylococcus aureus colonization of artificial surfaces. Infect.
Immun. 69, 3423–3426. doi: 10.1128/IAI.69.5.3423-3426.2001
Hartford, O., O’Brien, L., Schofield, K., Wells, J., and Foster, T. J. (2001). The Fbe
(SdrG) protein of Staphylococcus epidermidis HB promotes bacterial adherence
to fibrinogen. Microbiology 147, 2545–2552. doi: 10.1099/00221287-147-9-
2545

doi: 10.7845/kjm.2018.54.3.308
Jönsson, K., McDevitt, D., McGavin, M. H., Patti, J. M., and Höök, M. (1995).
Staphylococcus aureus expresses a major histocompatibility complex class II
analog. J. Biol. Chem. 270, 21457–21460.
Jönsson, K., Signas, C., Müller, H.-P., and Lindberg, M. (1991). Two different genes
encode fibronectin binding proteins in Staphylococcus aureus. The complete
nucleotide sequence and characterization of the second gene. Eur. J. Biochem.
202, 1041–1048. doi: 10.1111/j.1432-1033.1991.tb16468.x
Josefsson, E., McCrea, K. W., Ní Eidhin, D., O’Connell, D., Cox, J., Höök,
M., et al. (1998). Three new members of the serine-aspartate repeat protein
multigene family of Staphylococcus aureus. Microbiology 144(Pt 12), 3387–3395.
doi: 10.1099/00221287-144-12-3387
Knobloch, J. K., Bartscht, K., Sabottke, A., Rohde, H., Feucht, H. H., and Mack, D.
(2001). Biofilm formation by Staphylococcus epidermidis depends on functional
RsbU, an activator of the sigB operon: differential activation mechanisms due to
ethanol and salt stress. J. Bacteriol. 183, 2624–2633. doi: 10.1128/JB.183.8.2624-
2633.2001
Knobloch, J. K.-M., Horstkotte, M. A., Rohde, H., and Mack, D. (2002). Evaluation
of different detection methods of biofilm formation in Staphylococcus aureus.
Med. Microbiol. Immunol. 191, 101–106. doi: 10.1007/s00430-002-0124-3

doi: 10.1128/genomeA.00653-14
Mack, D., Siemssen, N., and Laufs, R. (1992). Parallel induction by glucose
of adherence and a polysaccharide antigen specific for plastic-adherent
Staphylococcus epidermidis: evidence for functional relation to intercellular
adhesion. Infect. Immun. 60, 2048–2057.
McCrea, K. W., Hartford, O., Davis, S., Eidhin, D. N., Lina, G., Speziale, P.,
et al. (2000). The serine-aspartate repeat (Sdr) protein family in Staphylococcus
epidermidis. Microbiology 146(Pt 7), 1535–1546. doi: 10.1099/00221287-146-7-
1535
McDevitt, D., Francois, P., Vaudaux, P., and Foster, T. J. (1994). Molecular
characterization of the clumping factor (fibrinogen receptor) of Staphylococcus
aureus. Mol. Microbiol. 11, 237–248.
Moretro, T., Hermansen, L., Holck, A. L., Sidhu, M. S., Rudi, K., and Langsrud,
S. (2003). Biofilm formation and the presence of the intercellular adhesion
locus ica among staphylococci from food and food processing environments.
Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 69, 5648–5655. doi: 10.1128/AEM.69.9.5648-5655.
2003
Ní Eidhin, D., Perkins, S., Francois, P., Vaudaux, P., Höök, M., and
Foster, T. J. (1998). Clumping factor B (ClfB), a new surface-
located fibrinogen-binding adhesin of Staphylococcus aureus.

formation in Staphylococcus epidermidis isolates from central venous catheter
infections. Eur. J. Clin. Microbiol. Infect. Dis. 25, 773–781. doi: 10.1007/s10096-
006-0226-8
Planchon, S., Gaillard-Martinie, B., Dordet-Frisoni, E., Bellon-Fontaine, M. N.,
Leroy, S., Labadie, J., et al. (2006). Formation of biofilm by Staphylococcus
xylosus. Int. J. Food Microbiol. 109, 88–96. doi: 10.1016/j.ijfoodmicro.2006.
01.016
Potter, A., Ceotto, H., Giambiagi-Demarval, M., Dos Santos, K. R. N.,
Nes, I. F., and Bastos Mdo, C. (2009). The gene bap, involved in
biofilm production, is present in Staphylococcus spp. Strains from
nosocomial infections. J. Microbiol. 47, 319–326. doi: 10.1007/s12275-009-
0008-y
Rachid, S., Ohlsen, K., Wallner, U., Hacker, J., Hecker, M., and Ziebuhr,
W. (2000). Alternative transcription factor sigma B is involved in
regulation of biofilm expression in a Staphylococcus aureus mucosal
isolate. J. Bacteriol. 182, 6824–6826. doi: 10.1128/JB.182.23.6824-6826.
2000
Richter, M., Rosselló-Móra, R., Oliver Glöckner, F., and Peplies, J. (2016).
JSpeciesWS: a web server for prokaryotic species circumscription based
on pairwise genome comparison. Bioinformatics 32, 929–931. doi: 10.1093/

Vogel, R. F., Lechner, A., Ruhland, K., and Ehrmann, M. A. (2017). “Assertiveness
of Staphylococcus carnosus and Staphylococcus xylosus in sausage fermentation,”
in Proceedings of the 3rd International Symposium on Fermented Meats (France:
Clermont-Ferrand), 15.
Vos, P., de Garrity, G. M., and Jones, D. (eds) (2009). Bergey’s Manual of Systematic
Bacteriology: Volume 3: The Firmicutes. Dordrecht: Springer.
Vuong, C., Gerke, C., Somerville, G. A., Fischer, E. R., and Otto, M. (2003).
Quorum-sensing control of biofilm factors in Staphylococcus epidermidis.
J. Infect. Dis. 188, 706–718. doi: 10.1086/377239
Wang, Y., Hu, M., Liu, Q., Qin, J., Dai, Y., He, L., et al. (2016). Role of the
ESAT-6 secretion system in virulence of the emerging community-associated
Staphylococcus aureus lineage ST398. Sci. Rep. 6:25163. doi: 10.1038/srep
25163
Williams, R. J., Henderson, B., Sharp, L. J., and Nair, S. P. (2002). Identification of
a fibronectin-binding protein from Staphylococcus epidermidis. Infect. Immun.
70, 6805–6810. doi: 10.1128/IAI.70.12.6805-6810.2002
Xu, C.-G., Yang, Y.-B., Zhou, Y.-H., Hao, M.-Q., Ren, Y.-Z., Wang, X.-T.,
et al. (2017). Comparative proteomic analysis provides insight into the key
proteins as possible targets involved in aspirin inhibiting biofilm formation of
Staphylococcus xylosus. Front. Pharmacol. 8:543. doi: 10.3389/fphar.2017.00543